
A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices on WEDNESDAY 11 APRIL 
2018 AT 7.00 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 3 April 2018

This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control.

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Councillors 
Tim Holton (Chairman) John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman) Philip Houldsworth
John Jarvis Malcolm Richards Angus Ross
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Wayne Smith Bill Soane

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

84.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

85.  None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 
February 2018.

5 - 14

86.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declaration of interest

87.  APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 
WITHDRAWN ITEMS
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn.

88.  Coronation APPLICATION NO 173584 - WAINGELS COLLEGE, 
WAINGELS ROAD, WOODLEY
Reccomendation: Conditional approval.

15 - 38

89.  Hurst APPLICATION NO180243 - 1 NELSONS LANE, 
HURST
Reccomendation: Refusal

39 - 52

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports.

C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission)
CIL Community Infrastructure Levy
R Refuse (planning permission)
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent

S106 Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

F (application for) Full Planning Permission
MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted



VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval
PS 
Category Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application

 
CONTACT OFFICER

Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6059
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.50 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Tim Holton (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Philip Houldsworth, 
Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and Bill Soane

Councillors Present and Speaking
Councillor Charlotte Haitham Taylor 

Councillors Present
Councillors: Imogen Shepherd-DuBey, David Sleight and Barrie Patman

Officers Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic Services and Electoral Services Specialist
Connor Corrigan, Service Manager SDL Planning Delivery
Chris Easton, Service Manager Highways Development Management
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor
Justin Turvey, Operational Development Management Lead Officer

Case Officers Present
Stefan Fludger
Christopher Howard
Kayleigh Mansfield
Alex Thwaites

72. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors John Jarvis and Wayne Smith. 

73. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 January 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

MEMBERS' UPDATE
There are a number of references to the Members' Update within these minutes.  The 
Members' Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting.  It also contains details 
of properties to be visited prior to the next Planning Meeting.  A copy is attached.

74. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

75. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
Application 173177 – The Lodge, North Court, The Ridges, Finchampstead South, was 
withdrawn from the agenda. 

76. APPLICATION NO 172331 - MATTHEWS GREEN FARM (EMMBROOK) 
Proposal:  Application for the approval of Reserved Matters pursuant to Outline planning 
consent O/2014/2242 for the erection of a new Community, Primary and Nursery school 
building with associated access off Road 24, parking and landscaping including the 
provision of playing fields and hard court play area.  Appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale to be considered.

5

Agenda Item 85.



Applicant:  Wokingham Borough Council

The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 9 to 45.

The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:  

 An amendment to condition 9 to include reference to the size of the All Weather 
Pitch;

 Additional comment that the school would be delivered in tandem with the 
Matthewsgreen Community facilities;

 Comment that the building for the school would include a sprinkler system.

Piers Brunning, Wokingham Borough Council, applicant, spoke in favour of the application.  
He commented that plans had been improved to address Members concerns regarding the 
adequacy of outdoor space.  If installe
[...]
ioned what industry would be carried out at the Science Park and how far 
away the site was from the nearest residential area.  The Case Officer indicated that 
laboratory, research and development work would be undertaken and that the nearest 
residential property was some distance from the Science Park.  Hours of operation and 
noise would be controlled by the outline consent.

RESOLVED: That application 173287 be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
Members’ Update. 

80. APPLICATION NO 171737 - PARKLANDS, EAST OF BASINGSTOKE ROAD, 
SHINFIELD SOUTH 

Proposal:  Hybrid Planning Application Outline application (all matters reserved only 
access to be considered) for up to 55 dwellings (Use Class C3) and all associated parking, 
landscape and access. 

Full planning application for 1.56 hectares of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace 
(SANG).

Applicant:  Taylor Wimpey and Barton Wilmore

The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 169 to 214.

Members had undertaken a site visit.

The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:  

 An amendment to the recommendation to highlight that the applicant had agreed to 
a reduction in the timeframes for the submission of reserved matters to one year to 
show commitment to the development.  Also additional wording regarding the 
completion of the Legal Agreement;

 Amendment to condition 4;
 Additional condition regarding landscaping and boundary treatments adjacent to 

Lieutenants Cottage;
 Additional informative.

Andrew Grimes spoke on behalf of Shinfield Parish Council in objection to the application.  
He commented that the number of houses for the area as set out in the Managing 

9



Development Delivery Plan had already been exceeded.  There was a need to maintain 
the Green Gap between Three Mile Cross and Spencers Wood.  Whilst the Parish Council 
recognised the principle of the development, it was felt that the application would only be 
acceptable if a number of conditions were put in place.  Andrew Grimes stated that 
drainage in the area was poor and that this needed to be remedied.  He requested that the 
existing flora and fauna be protected and that Footpath 20 be protected during any 
construction.  In addition he referred to previously agreed traffic calming measures.  Finally 
he referred to the impact of the proposed development on Lieutenant Cottage, a Grade II 
listed building which had limited foundations and already suffered from vibrations from 
road users.  It was suggested that this building needed to be protected.

Jill O’Connell, resident, spoke in objection to the application. She commented that 
Spencers Wood was a rural village.  She was of the view that there would be a negative 
impact on neighbouring properties as a result of noise and light pollution and dust.  It was 
already difficult to turn into driveways due to traffic and this would be exacerbated by 
increased traffic.  She expressed concern that the foundations of nearby cottages may be 
damaged further by vibrations from cars using the road.  She also raised concerns that the 
privacy of the garden of Lawrence Dene would be compromised.

Gillie Gray, resident, spoke in objection to the application.  She commented that the land 
was not part of the Strategic Development Location and had not been allocated for 
housing.  The application was not in keeping with the Shinfield Parish Neighbourhood Plan 
which referenced the retention of the individual character of the different villages.  Gillie 
Gray expressed concern regarding the impact on Lieutenant Cottage.  It was felt that 
fencing erected would cause a loss of privacy and light to her property.  She emphasised 
that the development would worsen drainage issues in the area and that traffic calming 
measures had already been approved previously.

Barrie Patman, resident, spoke in objection to the application.  He emphasised the need to 
maintain the Green Gap between Three Mile Cross and Spencers Wood.  He questioned 
the benefits of the application, commenting that the SANG would be smaller than it could 
be and that connectivity was already in place due to the existence of Footpath 20.  In 
addition Barrie Patman commented that S106 agreements were already in place to 
provide traffic calming measures.  He was of the view that the proposed pedestrian 
crossing would not be in the most appropriate place.

Nick Patterson-Neild, agent and Leigh Abley, spoke in favour of the application.  Nick 
Patterson-Neild commented that the development would make an important contribution to 
the Borough’s current and future needs.  The SANG would improve accessibility and 
walking routes from east to west of the area and create recreational links.  Access and 
parking would be in accordance with the Council’s standards.  A footpath to the east of the 
development would be enhanced which in turn would enhance connections to Oakbank 
School.  The applicant had worked with Officers and drainage officers to investigate 
existing water courses and natural overland flow routes.  Proposals would provide 
significant management and mitigation of uncontrolled overland flows across the site 
through the introduction of SUDs features.  Nick Patterson-Neild commented that the 
proposed pedestrian crossing on Basingstoke Road would be delivered early in the 
construction.  He emphasised that the traffic impact of the development would be less than 
2% in terms of impact on traffic flow on Basingstoke Road.  With regards to Lieutenant 
Cottage there would be areas of planting around the building to reduce any adverse 
impact on privacy. 

10



Councillor Charlotte Haitham Taylor, Ward Member, spoke in objection to the application.  
She stated that the application went against a number of the Council’s policies including 
CP11 and CC02 which had regard to protecting the separate identities of individual 
settlements.  The Green Gap betwee
[...]
ed that Footpath 20 ran along the eastern boundary of the site and that the 
Brambles development linked into that.  A permeable link would be created by upgrading 
and improving Footpath 20 on the proposed site.  This would link to Ryeish Green Leisure 
Centre.  In addition a path would be put in place in the SANG and also across the May’s 
Farm SANG to Oakbank School, providing better links across the wider area.

Some Members expressed concern regarding the size and scale of the proposed 
dwellings on the ridgeway.  Officers agreed but advised that this was a matter for 
consideration at the detailed reserved matters application stage and noted that this 
application was for up to 55 dwellings.

The Committee was concerned that the application did not comply with a number of 
policies.  Officers emphasised that it was believed that the impact of the development 
could be adequately mitigated, overcoming policy concerns and irrespective of the 5 Year 
Land Supply matter.  

Councillor Angus Ross proposed that the application be deferred to enable a review of the 
impact of the confliction of the application with a number of the Council’s policies and a 
clearer understanding of the relevance of the 5 Year Land Supply to be provided.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey.

RESOLVED: That application 171737 be deferred to enable a review of the impact of the 
confliction of the application with a number of the Council’s policies and a clearer 
understanding of the relevance of the 5 Year Land Supply to be provided.  

81. APPLICATION NO 173177 -THE LODGE, NORTH COURT, THE RIDGES, 
FINCHAMPSTEAD SOUTH 

This application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

82. APPLICATION NO 173515 - MERCHISTON, BLAKES LANE, WARGRAVE 
Proposal:  Householder application for the proposed erection of single storey sides and 
rear extension following the demolition of existing annex plus part two storey side 
extension to dwelling.

Applicant:  Mrs Erin Barber

The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 235 to 259.

The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:  

12



 A correction to the section of the report regarding the maximum permitted volume 
increase being 35%.  The report should read that the current increase from the 
original volume was 47%, and that the development would result in the total volume 
increasing to 52.4%.

A site visit had been undertaken.

Jeremy Spratley, agent, spoke in favour of the application.  He commented that no 
objections had been received from the Parish Council or other residents and that the 
proposed extension would have less of an impact than should the certificate of lawfulness 
already granted be implemented. 

The Chairman read out a statement of behalf of Councillor John Halsall, Ward Member.  
Councillor Halsall stated that the certificate of lawfulness already granted would have a 
greater impact on the surrounding area and that a common sense approach was required.

In response to comments from Members, the Operational Development Management Lead 
Officer stated that the proposal was by definition harmful to the Green Belt due to the 
proposed volume increase.  

Members commented that the site was not overlooked and no objections had been 
received.  Some Members were of the view that the proposed design of the extension was 
sympathetic to the host dwelling, that significant harm would not be caused and that there 
would not be an impact on neighbours.  It was also felt that the potential implementation of 
the certificate of lawfulness already granted created very special circumstances which 
would outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.  

Councillor Philip Houldsworth proposed that the application be approved on the grounds of 
special circumstances, which would outweigh the harm identified.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey.

RESOLVED: That application 173515 be approved subject to a mechanism to ensure that 
the certificate of lawfulness permission not be implemented.

83. APPLICATION NO 172420 PENFOLD, LODGE ROAD, HURST 
Proposal:  Householder Application for the proposed erection of a 9.5m by 4.0m deep 
glass and aluminium canopy fixed to rear elevation, plus the installation of a fireplace with 
flue fixed to side elevation.

Applicant:  Mrs and Mrs John and Lesley Jarvis 

The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 261 to 275.

RESOLVED: That application 172420 be approved subject to conditions set out in Agenda 
page 262. 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 
Number

Expiry Date Parish Ward

173584 02/02/2018 Woodley Coronation

Applicant Directors of Waingels Academies Trust
Site Address Waingels College, Waingels Road, Woodley RG5 4RF
Proposal Full planning application for the demolition of existing store 

building attached to sports hall and erection of all-weather multi-
use games area with floodlighting columns

Type Full
PS Category 516
Officer Simon Taylor
Reason for 
determination by 
committee

Listed by Councillor Baker

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on Wednesday 11 April 2018
REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Place

SUMMARY
The Waingels College campus is a secondary school located on the northern side of 
Waingels Road in Woodley. It comprises a variety of two storey buildings and two main 
car parks at the southern end of the site with 7.5 hectares of playing fields and other 
sports facilities at the northern end. The school was redeveloped following a grant of 
planning permission in 2008 under planning application reference F/2008/1844.

The proposal seeks to install a multi-use games area (MUGA) with a playing surface 
area capable of accommodating 11-a-side football. It will comprise fencing and 8 x 
15.5m high floodlights enabling ‘pay and play’ use by the community until 10pm 
Mondays – Saturdays and 6pm Sundays. The school has pre
[...]


 Simon Taylor

 Date

 10/01/2018



0

Status :

 New Application

Application No :

173584

 Type :

 Full



Date Received :

 18/12/2017



Agent/Architect :

Unknown

Applicant :


Waingels College


Waingels Road


Woodley


Berkshire


RG5  4RF



Location :

 Waingels College


Parish :

Waingels Road



Woodley

 N.G.R. :


RG5  4RF



Road Class :



Full planning application for the demolition of existing store building attached to sports hall and erection of all-

Proposal :


weather multi-use games area with floodlighting columns.



TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - LOCAL COUNCIL OBSERVATIONS



Woodley Town Council have considered the Application No  173584  and observations thereon are as follows :



Two residents were present at the meeting to voice their concerns regarding this application and one letter of concern had 


been received.



The Committee considered the proposal and asked that the following concerns raised by local residents be taken into 


consideration:


- The proposed hours of operation, from 8am to 10pm every day, are excessive.


- Concerns regarding light pollution from the flood lighting, as adjacent properties have bedroom windows facing towards 


the playing area.


- Concerns regarding increased noise levels.


- Concerns regarding the disposal of construction waste, which should be removed from the site.



The Committee also recommended that the use of acoustic boards around the playing area be considered.



37



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 
Number

Expiry Date Parish Ward

180243 26th March 2018 Hurst Hurst

Applicant Ms A Jenkins
Site Address 1 Nelsons Lane, Hurst, RG10 0RR
Proposal Householder application for the proposed raising of existing roof to 

create a first floor and additional accommodation in roof space, 
insertion of two side dormers windows, erection of a single storey 
rear extension, first floor side extension, removal of existing 
chimney stacks and changes to existi
[...]
n, first floor side extension, 
removal of existing chimney stacks 
and changes to existing fenestration

Refused
21/09/2017

173049 Proposed raising of existing roof to 
create a first floor and additional 
accommodation in roof space, 
erection of a single storey rear 
extension, first floor side extension, 
removal of existing chimney stacks 
and changes to existing fenestration.

Withdrawn  
12/12/2017

CONSULTATION RESPONSES
WBC Ecology No objection 
WBC Highways No objection 
WBC Trees & Landscape Object

REPRESENTATIONS
Town/Parish Council: Object to the proposal - it represents over-development of the 
site and would have a negative and harmful impact on the street scene of this area and 
should be refused.

Local Members: Cllr W Smith has called the scheme into committee on the basis that it 
would not be unacceptable in terms of countryside impact/harm.

Neighbours: No comments received

APPLICANTS POINTS
 The proposal represents an appropriate volume increase and does not adversely 

impact the character and appearance of the host dwelling or surrounding 
countryside.

 The proposal would not overlook neighbouring properties.

41



PLANNING POLICY
National Policy NPPF National Planning Policy Framework
Adopted Core Strategy DPD 2010 CP1 Sustainable Development

CP3 General Principles for Development
CP7 Biodiversity
CP9 Scale and Location of Development 

Proposals
CP11 Proposals outside development limits 

(including countryside)
Adopted Managing Development 
Delivery Local Plan 2014

CC01 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable 
Development

CC02 Development Limits
CC03 Green Infrastructure, Trees and 

Landscaping
CC04 Sustainable Design and Construction 
CC07 Parking
CC09 Development and Flood Risk (from all 

sources)
Supplementary Planning 
Documents      (SPD)

BDG Borough Design Guide – Section 4

VDS A Design for Hurst – Village Design 
Statement

PLANNING ISSUES
Description of Development:
1. Householder application for the proposed raising of existing roof to create a first 

floor and additional accommodation in roof space, insertion of two side dormers 
windows, erection of a single storey rear extension, first floor side extension, 
removal of existing chimney stacks and changes to existing fenestration.

Principle of Development:
2. The National Planning Policy Framework has an underlying presumption in favour 

of sustainable development which is carried through to the local Development Plan. 
The Managing Development Delivery Local Plan (MDD) Policy CC01 states that 
planning applications that accord with the policies in the Development Plan for 
Wokingham Borough will be approved without delay, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise.

3. Policy CC02 of the MDD sets out the development limits for each settlement as 
defined on the policies map and therefore replaces the proposals map adopted 
through the Core Strategy, as per the requirement of policy CP9. Policy CP9 sets 
out that development proposals located within development limits will be acceptable 
in principle, having regard to the service provisions associated with the major, 
modest and limited categories. As the site is within a major/modest/limited 
development location, the proposal is acceptable in principle. 

42



4. The site is located within the countryside. Policy CP11 of the Wokingham Borough 
Council Core Strategy states that in order to protect the separate identity of 
settlements and the environment, proposals outside development limits will not 
normally be permitted except where they do not lead to excessive encroachment or 
expansion of development away from the original buildings and in the case of 
residential extensions, do not result in inappropriate increases in the scale, form or 
footprint of the original building.

5. Policy CP3 of the Core Strategy states that development must be appropriate in 
terms of its scale of activity, mass, layout, built form, height, materials and character 
to the area in
[...]
r refusal. 

49



Proposed Block Plan:

50



Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations

51



Parish comments:

52


	Agenda
	85. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	88. Application no 173584 - Waingels College, Waingels Road, Woodley
	Enc. 1 for 173584
	Enc. 2 for 173584
	Enc. 3 for 173584
	Enc. 4 for 173584
	Enc. 5 for 173584

	89. Application no180243 - 1 Nelsons Lane, Hurst





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD ON 11 APRIL 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.20 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Tim Holton (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Philip Houldsworth, 
John Jarvis, Angus Ross, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Malcolm Richards, Wayne Smith 
and Bill Soane

Councillors Present and Speaking
Councillors: Keith Baker  

Officers Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor
Justin Turvey, Operational Development Management Lead Officer (Interim)
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist (Clerk)
Roger Johnson, Senior Assistant Engineer

Case Officers Present
Simon Taylor

84. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies for absence.

85. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 February 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

MEMBERS' UPDATE
There are a number of references to the Members' Update within these minutes.The 
Members' Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting. It also contains details 
of properties to be visited prior to the next Planning Meeting. A copy is attached.

86. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in item 89 on the grounds that he had listed 
the application on the basis that he felt that the application may not be unacceptable in 
terms of countryside impact or harm. He indicated that he would listen to all evidence 
presented before forming an opinion.

87. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
No applications were recommended for deferral, or withdrawn. 

88. APPLICATION NO 173584 - WAINGELS COLLEGE, WAINGELS ROAD, 
WOODLEY 

Proposal: Full planning application for the demolition of existing store building attached to 
sports hall and erection of all-weather multi-use games area with floodlighting columns. 

Applicant: Director of Waingels Academies Trust 



The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 15 to 37. 

The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included: 

 Following a consultation with Sports England, conditions 5 and 9-12 regarding 
Construction of Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), Certification of Artificial grass 
Pitch, Community Use Agreement, Management and Maintenance Scheme and the 
Cricket square were revised; 

 A revision to condition 6 clarifying the operations of the sports pitch when not in 
use. 

Tom Barker, Woodley Town Council, spoke in objection to the application. He raised 
concerns over the disposal of construction waste and the hours of operation. He was of 
the opinion that a 9pm limit on hours of use would be more acceptable for weekday usage 
and that due to the semi-rural location that Sunday use would disrupt tranquillity. He stated 
that he had concerns about the noise from the usage of the MUGA and asked for the 
acoustic barrier to be extended. 

Bill Bell, Resident, spoke in objection to the application. He raised concerns regarding light 
spillage and potentially excessive noise from use of the MUGA. He stated that his property 
(located in Copse Mead) would be in direct view of the floodlighting. He raised concerns 
over how nocturnal wildlife in the area would be affected by the floodlighting. He asked 
that should the application be approved that mature trees be planted on the application 
boundary to reduce the impact of light spillage. Mr Bell proceeded to read a statement 
from another resident Stephen Mortimer. He stated that Mr Mortimer was concerned over 
the times of use whereby in the late evening excess noise would be heard resulting from 
use of the MUGA. He asked for an acoustic fence to be built on the boundary of the 
application and his property (located in Denmark Avenue) should the application be 
approved. 

Andy Carter, Agent, spoke in support of the application. He stated that the current build of 
Waingels College had remained the same since 2012 with some of the sports facilities 
predating this. He added that Sports England had noted a need for additional sports 
facilities in the area, which the construction of the new MUGA could provide. He stated 
that the MUGA would be 100m away from the nearest property in Denmark Avenue. It was 
noted that a lighting consultant had assessed the floodlighting plans and had concluded 
that there would be minimal light spillage to the surrounding area. He stated that evening 
parking would be available within Waingels College to alleviate concerns over parking in 
residential areas for evening use. 

Keith Baker, Ward Member, spoke in objection of the application. He stated that the new 
MUGA would be 250m closer to residential properties in Denmark Avenue than the 
previous sports pitch. He raised concerns about the height of the floodlights over and 
above the 10m height of the floodlights on the adjacent MUGA. He stated that the 
applicant had not referred to the existence of another local MUGA facility, Goals, which 
had good provisions for the Woodley area. He asked that should the application be 
approved that the floodlights be lowered to 10m in height, semi-mature trees be planted on 
the Copse Mead boundary, the acoustic barrier be extended and that the hours of use be 
changed to 8am-9pm Monday to Saturday and 10am-4pm on Sunday.      



Simon Taylor, Case Officer, answered a number of queries from Members regarding 
construction waste disposal, noise from use of the MUGA and light spillage. He stated that 
the waste that would be produced at the site would not be dissimilar to other construction 
site works. He clarified that the floodlights were required to be 15m in height to achieve full 
pitch coverage of light as the primary use for the pitches would be for football games, and 
a reduction in the height of the floodlights would require them to be angled in such a way 
that light would be emitted in a diagonal direction, which would increase light spillage. He 
added that a light analysis had been undertaken and had shown that the impact of light 
spillage at the boundaries of the property would be negligible. It was noted that the existing 
sports hall would also assist with the reduction in light spillage. He stated that after a noise 
assessment had been completed an acoustic barrier could be constructed if it was 
deemed necessary. 

In response to a question from Councillor Shepard-Dubey regarding impact on local bat 
populations from light spillage, Simon Taylor clarified that the bat habitat was out of the 
range of the light spillage zone.  

Members discussed the hours of use of the MUGA. A number of Members were of the 
view that hours of use ceasing at 9pm on Mondays to Saturdays would be more suitable 
than the current proposal of a 10pm closure time to reduce the impact on nearby 
residents. 

In response to a question from Councillor Holton regarding measurement of standards for 
noise, Justin Turvey, Operational Development Manager Lead Officer, clarified that the 
Planning Officers had been guided by the Environmental Health Officers regarding noise 
standards and that a noise assessment would be carried out. 

Councillor Ross proposed that the hours of use cease at 9pm Monday to Saturday and 
that the noise assessment would come back to the Chairman and Vice Chairman. This 
was seconded by Councillor Shepard-Dubey. 

Upon being put to the vote it was:  

RESOLVED: That 
1) Application 173584 be approved subject to the conditions set out in agenda pages 

16-17, amended conditions 5-6 and 9-12 as set out in the Members’ Update and 
amended condition 6 to specify that hours of use would cease at 9pm Monday to 
Saturday; 

2) The noise assessment and subsequent scheme as detailed in condition 3 be 
discussed with the Chairman and Vice Chairman.   

    

89. APPLICATION NO180243 - 1 NELSONS LANE, HURST 
Proposal: Householder application for the proposed raising of existing roof to create a first 
floor and additional accommodation in roof space, insertion of two side dormers windows, 
erection of a single storey rear extension, first floor side extension, removal of existing 
chimney stacks and changes to existing fenestration. 

Applicant: Ms A Jenkins 



The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 39-52.  

The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included: 

 A letter from the neighbouring dwelling confirming they no longer have any 
objection to the revised scheme.

A site visit had been undertaken in December 2017.

Amy Jenkins, Applicant, spoke in favour of the application. She stated that other notable 
developments in the nearby area had recently taken place and she was of the opinion that 
this proposed development would not damage the street scene. She was of the opinion 
that the property would fit in with the local surroundings. She stated that the neighbour 
now supported the proposed application and that a frosted glass window would be used to 
maintain the privacy of the neighbouring property. 

Simon Taylor, Case Officer, clarified a question from Members regarding the size of the 
proposed build compared to the original dwelling. He stated that the new build would result 
in a 272% increase of the size of the original dwelling. 

Several Members were of the opinion that based on their site visit the proposed extension 
to the property would not be unreasonable compared to its surroundings. Justin Turvey, 
Operational Development Management Lead Officer, stated that the proposed extension 
would result in an increase in the size of the property. 

Councillor Ross stated that the Borough Design Guide recommended an 11m separation 
distance between dwellings, whereas the proposed application would have only included 
an 8.5m separation. It was noted that some Members felt that the Borough Design Guide 
should be followed in this instance. 

Justin Turvey stated that the Officer’s reported noted that the proposed extension would 
have a damaging effect on the surrounding countryside. 

Councillor Smith proposed that the application be approved as it would not be of detriment 
to the local scene and it would not harm the countryside. This was seconded by Councillor 
Shepard-Dubey. 

Upon being put to the vote it was: 

RESOLVED: That application 180243 be approved subject to the conditions regarding the 
application of the standard time limit, the removal of existing permitted development rights, 
the following of the approved plans and that the window facing the neighbouring dwelling 
be made of obscured glass and only have a high level opening.


